DATE:  May 15, 2009

TO: Planning & Public Works Committee

| "B
FROM: Brian McGownd, PWDACE

SUBJECT: Stormwater Pump Station No. 6 Thru-Levee/Gravity Outfall
Structure — Professional Services Contract Amendment

The City Council previously approved a contract with Horner & Shifrin for professional services
related to the engineering design and construction observation for the above referenced project.
They also recently approved a contract for the construction of this project, which will begin next
month.

The original professional services contract provided for construction observation during the
duration of construction, which was assumed to be four months. The schedule submitted by the
contractor indicates a construction duration of six months. This will require additional
construction observation, additional time for construction document preparation and review, and
additional coordination with the various agencies involved.

Also, Horner & Shifrin expended additional time and effort above and beyond the original scope
of the contract on coordination with the Corp of Engineers regarding their Baxter Road Flood
Protection Project which is immediately adjacent to our project. Additional effort was also spent
during the bidding phase of the project.

Staff has thoroughly reviewed the contract amendment, negotiated the additional hours required,
and is in full agreement with the terms of the amendment. Therefore, Staff requests approval
of the attached contract amendment with Horner & Shifrin in the amount not to exceed
$67,100 for additional professional services related to the Stormwater Pump Station No. 6
Thru-Levee/Gravity Outfall Structure project. This project, including the amendment, is
funded by the TIF Special Projects Fund.

If you need additional information or have any questions please advise,
attachments

cc! Mike Herring, City Administrator
Mike Geisel, Director of Planning & Public Works



O ER 5200 CAKLAND AVENUE
& SAINT LOUIS, MISSOURE 63118-1490

3i4-531-4321 » FAX 314-531-6966

H lFR[N ¥ INC. vy HormerShifrin com

ENGINEERS

May 15, 2009

Mr. Brian McGownd, P.E.
City of Chesterfield

690 Chesterfield Pkwy W
Chesterfield, MC 63017

RE:  Stormwater Pump Station No. 8
Thru-Levee/Gravity Outfall Structure

Dear Brian:

With the selection of the contractor for the above-referenced project and field work
scheduled to begin in June, we reviewed the scope of services defined in our contract

executed in December 2005,

In the Construction Phase, we are requesting additional fees to cover some hours already
expended and to account for some changes and increase in scope.

+ In the original contract, we assumed the confractor would complete the field work in 4
months. The contractor has published a schedule that uses 6 months. We added
hours using the same assumptions of substantial field observation to cover the

additional time of field work.

» The list of shop drawings submitted by the contractor will require a significantly larger
time commitment than allocated in the original contract. We have reviewed nearly
half of the shop drawings to date and have utilized 56 hours. Some of the more
complex shop drawings, like the earthwork plan, dewatering system, and concrete-
related raviews remain.

+ We added a line item to account for an increased level of coordination and
correspondence with the staff from the Corps of Engineers and the Monarch-
Chesterfield Levee District. While we are unsure of the actual hours that may be
needed, we are confident that there will be a need for coordination with Magruder
performing work in the immediate area for the Corps and the Levee District permit
stated that there may be some need for communication.

e One of our original contract assumptions was that we would attend the prebid
conference. As it turned out, we prepared the agenda and minutes. After the prebid
conference, we also met with the Corps of Engineers, at the request of the City, to
clarify the limits in scope of work between the City’s contractor and the COE’s

contractor.

¢ We adjusted the time to review the contractor’s payment requests for the submitted
6-month construction schedule. While we understand that your staff will be
performing the detailed review of the payment applications (including review of
prevailing wage Information), we will still be asked to approve the contractor's status
based on field progress over a longer construction schedule.

We also reviewed the charges to the Detailed Design and Bidding Phases. We are seeking
to recover some of these fees because some work was performed in excess of the contract.
These fees were generally incurred during coordination with the Corps of Enginsers. Some
specific bullets refated to the additional fees expended in these two phases are listed below:



r. Brian McGownd
Page 2 of 2
May 15, 2009

« COE requested addition of staff gages; research related o gages and addition to
plans and specifications

* Hevisions to riprap limits and gradation: revisions to plans and specifications.

« Multiple meetings and discussions with COE staff related to inclusion of this project
in the COE’s Baxter Road Improvement plans as a bid alternate. This effort also
included cross referencing specifications and revisions to plans and specifications for
this option.

* Once it was decided that the projects would not be bid together, coordination with
COE regarding scope limitations to be used in both contract documents.

¢ Magruder sole-source bid: communications with City, contractor, and COE; bidding
inquiries; review of proposal.

s First public bid: communications with apparent fow bidder and vendors during the
60-day hold period.

*  Second public bid: minor revisions to specification documents and reproduction of
25 additional copies of the drawing set.

We are requesting a second contract amendment totaling $67,100. One of the attachments
details the allocation of hours,

Please contact either one of us if you have any comments or questions. If you find this 1o be
acceptable, please sign in the space provided on the attachment and return a copy to us.
We will consider receipt of the countersigned attachment as the confirmation of your
acceptance of this contract adjustment.

Sincerely,
HORNER & SHIFRIN, INC.

William P. Clarke, P.E. Karen Frederich, P.E., CFM
President Project Manager



AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

On the date written below, the Agreement between Horner & Shifrin, Inc. (ENGINEER) and The City
of Chesterfield (OWNER} dated December 9, 2005 pertaining to the Stormwater Pump Station No. 6

Thru-Levee/Gravity Outfall Structure Project, is hereby amended only in the respects set forth below.

Scope of Services
The scope of professional services covered by the referenced Agreement shall hereby be modified in

accordance with the ENGINEER s letter dated May 15, 2009 and attached hereto.

Compensation
The amount of compensation to be paid by OWNER to ENGINEER for performance of the professional

services covered by the referenced Agreement shall hereby be modified as indicated below:

Origimal Maximum Cost-Not-to-be-Exceeded § 180,000.00
Total Cost of All Previous Contract Amendments $ 15,900.00
Cost Associated with this Contract Amendment: Add $ 67,100.00

Net Revised Maximum Cost-Not-to-be-Exceeded {(or Lump Sum) $ 263.000.00

ACCEPTED FOR ENGINEER: ACCEPTED FOR OWNER:

By: By:
Name Name
Title Title

Date: Date:




ROFOSAL WORKSHEET FOR.

CITY OF CHESTERFIELD

CHESTERFIELD VALLEY THRUEVEE SY_R*T{?YU_RHGRR‘I”Y OUY_F'AL'L_ AT

LABOR
SICE
Line Mo, T2
H v Consduct promot hick-off mee [ iy St
3 A with COE 2328 [o leam e patspeetie on proseet | 8% gy, T T T TR T g g e
3 SUBTOTAL OF TASK FEES| 5 FREF
1 [DATA COLLEGTION PHASE - .
& Ghtha, hen 1 v T850e. col7eris, Lt 31 3776 ’ [ [H 8
G [Cooenat w [ A28 o 4
U7 ekt i A28 &
4 |Cotedinate . ] vhrarate invettoaton [ 8 z Al T
5 SUB-TOTAL OF TASK FEES) § saw L
10 |PRELIMIRARY DESIGH PIIASE ' ;
[E i Coiabias s eniution < 84 5aBg 16 33 i
12 [Develep bued techneal memorandem 10 1208! -4 41 4 :
13T [ dics i F 2568, i 6 N i
SR 5 i = 3 . :
% [ 737 I &
iG T3TAE
17
- .. 3 ; y
18 o cipetarsd anolydiz of culved (ot evabiston, samat Mowansas. ot} £ 4 " 4
56 |Selent chice gate 1éf innd side of o [ 2! 4
Ed N0 1o Gpon Col me 3 4 16 & E] ()
£ i eI G ALnas, 2, H [ H $ ]
A bt 7 2 il 4| E A
37 4 6
9 4
56! 2 iz %
a
£ 7 N 3
12 %
LB 4
€ E
. -
05 ond contraci doc 5 bdiatle stite B 4 4
BCIFONIG Copres COnlied dots e Gy wrth mylaes of drawings 2 2
L Ken 9 3 4 2
5. coardnaten and ecnespendsnce wih COE % 1
SUB-TOTAL OF TASK FEES 61,7258
BIDODING PHASE : o
et e s g e i 5
dighe pre-tng phone ealls e badess, dugastans o Gily, propare Adgenda of aoy) 428 P
Aeict City with B Gyt 214 Z]
RZZICE ety Wit EODLACLER COITACE Award 214; z
T Addrt work 1o 1o e, it GOE convadt, Magruder Ing. and stoond public tud 856 74 Fed
Vo L SUB-TOTAL OF TASK FEES] (3 10928 i : i ! i
ICONSTRUCTIOH PHASE o i ; ; H ‘ : ! i
VAl Bl pie-Ed confenncs | Z 71 : 7 ?
Prapati a0enss & mibutes: meet wih GOR re Douts of teopos of work 10 1070 10
jerovis coria AZPREEON & HOCEreANIL N SOivL T 1 204 31528 | | e T 200
202 15764 A 12 150
1 3 856, [ | LR [
of thop deavangs 140 14200 e [} fut]
Flecpand 1o cotracty fedd queshion: i 10 1024} i 2| |
Fevnw CONUALIOE Pagmiant 1E(Itats i 16 3173 H 4] | i
Adjpstment fos eantiators seheitle 24 1044 8 1%
" Mrzg. poatd Akt and cotrespondenda with GOE & MCLD 21 12332 0 &4
48 " Prpare nobut frecerdy dravwngs 8; 040 . a
40 Thasiel CHy with commbrueton eentact clise ot 8 L
] ) SUBTGTAL OF TASK FLES : 82,540 ¢ : : : :
51 TOTAL ESTRIATED MannouRe: 1872 4 FLR % SR : el e v
52 GTAL ESTIN W& & LABOR COSTS 1 76,255 i
DIRECT COSTS:
" ol i
Hem Ynit Lozt : L H . i
PERSONMEL CLASSIFICATIONS LEGEND:
At Reimbureanien {exciuthing eansiusion phate): 07 Tmies ‘s34 : i : ¢ f
Anendenant Mo. 1 - Mieagn R {oret phesal 120 [ §53 PEx iPeoipct Executive | H
Hitago Reimbursement faxcludng coostruclion ghasel:  10.000 milas $5.500 G UENY i Departmon Hansgper
Feproduction & Photocepy. | - BAY $1.200 § AR iStructiral Gepariment fApnager
Wo. 1+ & Profocopy - SAY 400 P {Fegject Manager |
Long Dist. Talephons & Fas: | - sy {Soriar Etecticsl Enginear
Amongmont No 1 - Long Tist Totephono & Fax - BAY ol
Aur Fare & Gas Rentai: Tiipz ‘Efoclsieal Technician .
ik Trovat [ iSanior CADD Tethneian or Freld Rep
H Hick, Tiroct Exponzes BAY iGlerical {administatvo}
Amendmont Na. § - Mise, Direot Exponees; SAY : B
Hize. Direct Exponsex - gAY
SUB-TOYAL ESTIMAYED DIRECT EXPENSES
YOTAL ESTIMATED H 4 S DIREGY EXPENSES)
Bem 3
3 ¢ Fee :
nrical Engi b dtant Fee - © ctian Serdcos] H
E d Addrticnat Gool ginear Fea - Conzlnicticn Sorvices onh ik eimnaind
Etimated Suiveying Stibconsultant For :
Wo. 1 - Egh Survoyis Fes
SUB-TOTAL ESTIMATED SLBCOMSULTANT COSTS:
_____ TOTAL ESTIMATED OTHER DIREGT €0SYs: 478,630 i SO0 Ammendraeat No. 1
SXXX Roquesied Armendment No. 2
ORIGIMAL TOTAL ESTRMATED NOT-TO-EXCEED FEE AMOUNT: $160,000 i
AMENDMENT NO. 1 $15,900 ?
REQUESTED AMENDMENT NO. 2 $67.,100 :
i AJUSTED CONTRACT TOTAL . §263,000 ¢
£ i :
Assumplions

1 Pt gravity cullel sliernatye uzed for ezt
of the: levee

Conctucion methed of pipe instaifation i .
Erontend docenants for Ihe construction docuny wil ba standard

3
37 TA porat apptoaton fees will be Daid by he City of Chistorald,
S

firebil ngenda wH be created by Gie Gily: preetul mecing 4 bo exeeuted by Gy Slak,

6. The Cit

i perore evalitation of conttactors” quald altns 35 o respansive andl responztble cand-date.
tencl

sozos.

7. [Citywik ree
8 |Consiruction setvies provided by the Goa

[{

wes provided by Homer & Sheftin asteme s worh wil!
e 2 1eas1 tag WIS £ WOCK.

o vetits By a Serwer engAcer, 40 heurs of earleatrk chizrsaben and tating by a fed tech

= 0 complete. Trme is included f2r 2 held representatue o spend an average of 24 Rours pat 4D Boar «

NAOS1Z 1P rojeciMgmiAdditionat_Services\Number2i05P275Proposal fee EXTRA_20090515.x1s

SM512008



